#### 900276728 01/09/2014

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Enhanced Capital Texas Fund II, LLC		12/27/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS
Enhanced Jobs for Texas Fund, LLC		112/27/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Alereon, Inc.
Street Address:	7600-C North Capital of Texas Hwy
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78731
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3938119	A
Registration Number:	3164770	LIFE WITHOUT WIRES
Registration Number:	3881711	ALEREON
Registration Number:	3839461	NOWIRE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2054885891

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2052263404

Email: ppsmith@balch.com Correspondent Name: Pamela Payne Smith

Address Line 1: 1901 Sixth Ave N, Suite 1500 Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

REEL: 005189 FRAME: 0653

**TRADEMARK** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Pamela Payne Smith
Signature:	/ppsmith/
Date:	01/09/2014
Total Attachments: 7 source=Alereon - Patent Release#page1.tif source=Alereon - Patent Release#page2.tif source=Alereon - Patent Release#page3.tif source=Alereon - Patent Release#page4.tif source=Alereon - Patent Release#page5.tif source=Alereon - Patent Release#page6.tif source=Alereon - Patent Release#page7.tif	

# REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS AND TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Reassignment and Release of Patents and Trademarks and Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December <u>27</u>, 2013 (this "Release") is made by Enhanced Capital Texas Fund II, LLC and Enhanced Jobs for Texas Fund, LLC, acting in their capacity as secured parties (each a "Secured Party" and collectively, the "Secured Parties"), in favor of Alereon, Inc. (the "Debtor").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 12, 2012, from Debtor to Secured Parties and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 16, 2012 beginning at Reel 028039, Frame 0323 from the Debtor in favor of Secured Parties, and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 27, 2012 beginning at Reel 4765, Page 0037 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), the Debtor granted to Secured Parties, among other things, a continuing security interest in Debtor's patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, claims arising out of or relating thereto, general intangibles associated therewith, and all proceeds of the foregoing (including, without limitation, the Patents and Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto) (the "Debtor Patents and Trademarks") by means of assignment;

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties wish to reassign the Debtor Patents and Trademarks and release its security interest in the Debtor Patents and Trademarks and terminate the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Parties do hereby reconvey and reassign to Debtor the Debtor Patents and Trademarks and do hereby release, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest solely in, to or under the Debtor Patents and Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business solely to the extent symbolized thereby and does hereby terminate the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

Secured Parties shall execute any further documents as may be reasonably requested by Debtor and at Debtor's expense in order to fully effectuate the release and termination of its security interest in the Debtor Patents and Trademarks and termination of the Trademark Security Agreements.

ENHANCED JOBS FOR TEXAS FUND, LLC,

Name:\_\_\_\_\_\_\_Title:

as Secured Party

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Release to be duly

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by their officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

ALEREON, INC.,
as Debtor
Ву:
Name:
Title:
ENHANCED CAPITAL TEXAS FUND II, LLC as Secured Party
By: Ah Rimah Name: Show Malarthy Title: Ver Presitant
TITIE: V-Ex Firesidons
ENHANCED JOBS FOR TEXAS FUND, LLC, as Secured Party
By: Ah P May Name: Show melarthy Title: 1/22 Prosted
Name: Show Melarthy
Title: Mar Porcite 1

### **SCHEDULE A**

# ISSUED UNITED STATES PATENTS

Patent No.	Title of Invention	Issue Date
7,603,488	Systems and Methods for Efficient Memory Management	10/13/2009
7,190,729	Ultra-Wideband High-Data-Rate Communications	3/13/2007
7,206,334	Ultra-Wideband High Data-Rate Communication Apparatus and Associated Methods	4/17/2007
7,394,846	Ultra-Wideband High Data-Rate Communication Apparatus and Associated Methods	7/1/2008
7,787,513	Transmitting and Receiving Spread Spectrum Signals Using Continuous Waveforms	8/31/2010
7,460,559	Methods and Sets of Piconets Using Time Frequency Division Multiple Access	12/2/2008
7,447,910	Method and System of Piconet Groups	1/13/2009
7,853,277	Method and System of Piconet Groups	12/14/2010
7,444,121	Methods and Apparatuses for Reducing Interference Using Frequency Division Multiple Access	10/28/2008
7,764,929	Methods and Apparatuses for Reducing Interference Using Frequency Division Multiple Access	7/27/2010
6,539,213	System and Method for Impulse Radio Power Control	3/25/2003
6,571,089	Method and Apparatus for Moderating Interference While Effecting Impulse Radio Wireless Control of Equipment	5/27/2003
7,079,827	Method and Apparatus for Power Control in an Ultra Wideband Radio System	7/18/2006
7,209,724	Method and Apparatus for Power Control in an Ultra Wideband Radio System	4/24/2007
7,577,415	Method and Apparatus Ultra Wideband Power Control	8/18/2009
6,556,621	Method and System for Fast Acquisition of Ultra-Wideband Signals	4/29/2003
6,925,109	Method and System for Fast Acquisition of Ultra-Wideband Signals	8/2/2005
7,492,811	Method and System for Fast Acquisition of Ultra-Wideband Signals	2/17/2009
6,354,946	Impulse Radio Interactive Wireless Gaming System and Method	3/12/2002
6,585,597	Impulse Radio Interactive Wireless Gaming System and Method	7/1/2003
6,492,904	System and Method for Monitoring Assets, Objects, People and Animals Utilizing Impulse Radio	12/10/2002
7,321,611	Method and Transceiver for Full Duplex	1/22/2008

		· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
5,832,035	Fast Locking Mechanism for Channelized Ultrawide-Band Communication	11/3/1998
7,539,237	Fast Locking Mechanism for Channelized Ultrawide-Band Communications	5/26/2009
7,027,425	Impulse Radio Virtual Wireless Local Area Network System and Method	4/11/2006
7,746,835	System and Method for an Ultra Wideband Radio Wireless Network Local Area Network	6/29/2010
6,304,623	Precision Timing Generator System and Method	10/16/2001
6,636,573	Precision Timing Generator System and Method	10/21/2003
6,950,485	Precision Timing Generator Apparatus and Associated Methods	9/27/2005
6,937,663	Baseband Signal Converter for a Wideband Impulse Radio Receiver	8/30/2005
6,351,652	Mobile Communications System and Method Utilizing Impulse Radio	2/26/2002
1232572	Mobile Communications System and Method Utilizing Impulse Radio	4/20/2005
60019634.8	Mobile Communications System and Method Utilizing Impulse Radio	4/20/2005
5,687,169	Full Duplex Ultrawide-Band Communication System and Method	11/11/1997
8,018,831	Method and System for a Scalable Radio Architecture	9/13/2011
5,812,081	Time Domain Radio Transmission System	9/22/1998
7,400,666	Method for Generating Communication Signal Sequences Having Desirable Correlation Properties and System for Using Same	6/15/2008
7,675,960	Method for Generating Communication Signal Sequences Having Desirable Correlation Properties and System for Using Same	3/9/2010
7,184,938	Method and System for Statistical Filters and Design of Statistical Filters	2/27/2007
7,536,282	Method and System for Statistical Filters and Design of Statistical Filters	5/19/2009
7,271,779	Method, System and Apparatus for an Antenna	9/18/2007
7,589,690	Method, System and Apparatus for an Antenna	9/15/2009
7,782,294	Method and System for Windowing	8/24/2010
6,914,949	Method and System for Reducing Potential Interferences in an Impulse Radio	7/5/2005
8,116,402	Method and System for Cognitive Radio	2/14/2012
6,763,057	Vector Modulation System and Method for Wideband Impulse Radio Communications	7/13/2004

6,954,480	Method Apparatus for Improving Received Signal Quality in an Impulse Radio System	10/11/2005
6,937,667	Apparatus, System and Method for Flip Modulation in an Impulse Radio Communication System	8/30/2005
7,526,250	Apparatus, System and Method for Flip Modulation in an Impulse Radio Communications System	4/28/2009
5,963,581	Ulatrawide-Band Communication System and Method	10/05/1999
6,529,568	Method and System for Cancelling Interference in an Impulse Radio	3/4/2003
7,428,258	Method and Apparatus for Generating RF Waveforms Having Aggregate Energy with Desired Spectral Characteristics	9/23/2008
7,809,069	Method and System for Sidelobe Reduction Using Antipodal Signaling	10/05/2010

# UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

Registration No.	Title of Invention	Filing Date
12/825,127	System and Method for an Ultra Wideband Radio Wireless Local Area Network	6/28/2010
13/205,401	Method and System for a Scalable Radio Architecture	8/8/2011
12/235,247	Method and Apparatus for Generating RF Waveforms Having Aggregate Energy with Desired Spectral Characteristics	9/22/2008

# REGISTERED UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Registration No.	Mark	Registration Date
3,938,119	"A" logo	3/29/2011
3,164,770	LIFE WITHOUT WIRES	10/31/2006
3,881,711	ALEREON (stylized)	11/23/2010
3,839,461	NOWIRE	8/24/2010

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005189 FRAME: 0661

RECORDED: 01/09/2014